RESOLUTION

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORS AND COMMENDS

Rosanne Foust

WHEREAS, Rosanne Foust was first elected to the Redwood City Council in 2003, has served ably for the past 12 years including in leadership roles as both Vice Mayor and Mayor; and

WHEREAS, Rosanne Foust is the President and CEO of the San Mateo County Economic Development Association (SAMCEDA), a position she has held since July 2008; and

WHEREAS, Rosanne Foust has long been a leader in San Mateo County, serving as a Board Member and past Chair of the San Mateo County Transportation Authority, a Board Member of the San Francisco Bay Restoration Authority, a Trustee of the Bay Area Council Economic Institute, Chair of Peninsula TV, and has been honored by the San Francisco Business Times as one of the Most Influential Women in Business in the Bay Area numerous times; and

WHEREAS, Rosanne Foust has served on the Redwood City-San Mateo County Chamber of Commerce Board of Directors for over 15 years, as its Chairman of the Board in 2003 and as Deputy Chair of the Board since 2006, and for over 10 years as the Co-Chair of the Chamber's flagship event – The Progress Seminar, and has been honored as the Chamber's Person of the Year in both 2009 and 2014, and as the Business Woman of the Year in 2002; and

WHEREAS, Rosanne Foust has been honored as Notre Dame de Namur University's first "Alumna of Distinction", she resides in Redwood City with her husband Jim and is the "proud Mom of four."

NOW, therefore be it resolved that the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County hereby honors and commends **Rosanne Foust** for her dedicated service to the Redwood City - San Mateo County Chamber of Commerce, SAMCEDA, the City of Redwood City and for being a positive influence and force for all of San Mateo County.

SUPERVISORS:

Dated: December 9, 2015

DAVE PINE

DON HORSLEY

WARREN SLOCUM	

ADRIENNE J.	TISSIER

Attest: Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors